ICF KAISER

ENGINEERS
CLEMENT DIVISION ICF Kaiser ENGINEERS, INC.

1800 HaRRISON STREET

P.O. Box 23210

OaKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612-3430
November 20, 1992 510/419-6000

Ms. Juliet Shin, Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division - UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Beck Roofing - 21123 Meekland Avenue Hayward, CA 94541

Dear Ms. Shin:

L
]

Enclosed please find a copy of the Third Quarter Groundwater Monitoring Report for the
above referenced case. As required by the agency, the report includes groundwater s
analytical data and groundwater elevation data for the months of June, July, August, ahd
September. .,
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (510) 419-5507 or Mr. Frank
Fenzel at (510) 419-5413. €5

P |

Sincerely yours,

Lot U. 0

Robert H. Cheung
Environmental Analyst

enclosure

cc: Charles and Mary Beck (w/enclosure)
Fred M. Duman, Esq. (w/o enclosure)
Michael S. Brown, Esq. (w/o enclosure)
Chris Whipple (w/c enclosure)
Frank Fenzel (w/o enclosure)
file 05085-001-00
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Beck Roofing is an active roofing business located at 21123 Meekland Avenue in Hayward,
California. Figure 1 depicts the site location. The owners had a 1,000-galion capacity gasoline .
underground storage tank (UST) removed from the property on May 20, 1 991. Post-excavation
soil sampling results indicated that a possible release of the tank’s contents to the surrounding
environment had occurred. Because of this, the Alameda County Department of Environmental
Health (DEH), in an August 5, 1991 |etter to Beck Roofing, required that further site investigation
take place, including the installation of groundwater monitoring welis (see Figure 2). Since that
date, an environmental consuitant for Beck Roofing, L & W Environmental Services, Inc. (L & W),
has provided two Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Reports to the DEH. The reports
documented the results of L & W's work up to December 31, 1991; and their work from
December 31, 1991 to March 31, 1992.

During the period between April and May, 1992, Beck Roofing terminated their relationship with
L &W. Clement International Corporation (Clement) was contracted by Beck Roofing to continue
the DEH-required environmental investigations at their former gasoline UST location. This report
represents the third Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report for the UST site. Because of the
delays incurred during the change in consultant from L & W to Ciement, the report does not .
contain any groundwater monitoring data for the months March, April, or May, 1992, This
circumstance was acknowledged by the DEH in its lefter to Beck Roofing dated June 18, 1992.

2.0 BACKGROUND

Four previous rounds of groundwater sampling had been reported by L & W: November and
December, 1991, and January and February, 1992, The previous sampling results from the three
onsite wells were inconsistent. No contaminants were detected in the November or January
sampling, but traces of gasoline-range hydrocarbons were detected in MW-3 in December, 1991,

bkqtrrptwp 05085-001-00 1 November 3, 1092



and in all three wells in February, 1992,

Clement contracted with Brown and Caldwell Analytical (BCA) to collect monthly groundwater
samples from the three onsite monitoring wells instalied in 1891 by L & W. The approximate
locations of the wells are shown on Figure 2. BCA sampled the wells in the months of June,

July, August, and September 1992, and recorded the depth to groundwater in each case.

3.0 SUMMARY OF THIRD QUARTER MONITORING RESULTS

BCA collected groundwater samples from the three onsite wells on June 16, July 15, August 13,
and September 9, 1982. The samples were analyzed for the same chemical parameters as in
previous sampling rounds: total petroleum hydrocarbons, gasoline-range (TPH-G); benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX - aromatic hydrocarbons typical of gasoline); and
organic lead (historically, a gasoline additive).

Table 1 summarizes the results of the Third Quarter sampling, and also recapitulates the previous
four rounds of groundwater data. The Third Quarter results are highlighted in boldface type. As
is evident, gasoline-range hydrocarbons, including BTEX compounds, were present in the
samples collected from MW-3. TPH-G was detected at a maximum concentration of 7.4 ppm .-
(September) and benzene at a maximum concentration of 1.20 ppm (September). Al other
constituents, if present, occurred at concentrations below 0.3 ppm.

MW-2 also showed detectable levels of gasoline-range hydrocarbons in the July sampling event,
although the reported concentration was at the method detection limit of 0.050 ppm. The well
was free of TPH-G compounds according to the June, August, and September sampling results,
Toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and organic lead were not detected in the fast four sampling
rounds. However, benzene was detected at concentrations from a low of 0.0028 ppm in
September to a high of 0.024 in July. The analytical results of samples collected from MW-1
indicate an absence of TPH-G compounds between June and September. As with the results
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TABLE 1 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample e
WELL Date TPH-G | Benzene
MW-1 | 11/04/91 ND ND
MW-1 | 12/23/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Mw-1 | 01/22/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 [ 02/24/92 0.09 0.0004 0.001 ND ND 'ND
MW-1 | 06/16/92 ND 0.0005 ND ND ND ND
MW-1 | 07/15/92 ND 0.0013 ND ND ND ND
MW-1 | 08/13/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-1 | 09/09/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND

Sample L

WELL Date TPH-G | Benzene |
MW-2 11/04/91 ND ND
MW-2 | 12/23/91 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 01/22/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-2 02/24/92 0.33 0.1 0.002 ND 0.0009 ND
MW-2 | 06/16/92 ND 0.0077 ND ND ND ND
MW-2 | 07/15/92 0.05 0.024 ND ND ND ND
MW-2 | 08/13/92 ND 0.0065 . ND ND ND ND
MwW-2 | 09/09/92 ND 0.0028 ND ND ND ND

All analytical results in parts per million (ppm).
TPH-G: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
ND: Non Detect

bkgtrrptwp 05085-001-00
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TABLE 1 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS (continued)

Sample _ | FE Gl 7

WELL Date TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzen Xylenes

MW-3 | 11/04/91 ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 | 12/23/91 0.15 0.06 0.0005 0.0006 0.0097 ND
MW-3 | 01/22/82 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-3 | 02/24/92 4.36 0.710 0.016 0.069 0.4 ND
MW-3 | 06/16/92 | 4.90 0.770 ND 0.061 0.240 ND
MW-3 | 07/15/92 | 5.50 0.840 0.010 0.085 0.290 ND
MW-3 | 08/13/92 | 6.60 1.10 ND 0.097 0.270 ND
MW.3 | 09/09/92 | 7.40 1.20 0.0077 0.095 0170 | ND

All analytical results in parts per million (ppm).
TPH-G: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
ND: Non Detect

bkaqtrrpt.wp 05085-001-00
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from MW-2, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and organic lead also were not detected. However,
traces of benzene were indicated at a concentration of 0.0005 ppm in the June sample and 0.001
ppm in the July sample. Benzene was not detected in either the August or September sampling

rounds.

4.0 GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MEASUREMENTS

Depth-to-water measurements were recorded at each well during each of the sampling events.
Table 2 lists the depth-to-water measurements coliected to date at the site. Approximate
groundwater gradients were calculated for each month and are illustrated in Figures 3 through
11. The groundwater flow direction is approximate because the exact location of the three wells
has not yet been surveyed. For this report, Clement relied upon the locations and relative
monitoring well elevations used by the previous consuitant in their prior submissions to DEH.

5.0 INTERPRETATION OF SITE DATA

The most interesting aspect of the groundwater monitoring data is that the calculated direction
of groundwater flow is generally opposite to that previously measured.. The flow direction
indicated by the June through September depth-to-water measurements is west-to-east; earlier
data {excepting February data which is questionable) indicated that the flow direction was east-
to-west. This resuit is significant because it suggests that the former UST location is upgradient
of MW-3, the well that has shown the highest concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons.
However, accurate interpretations of the available site data are compromised by the lack of
precise site survey measurements. Data evaluation is further hindered by the apparently low
hydraulic gradient at the site (< 0.01 vertical ft per 100 horizontal ft) indicated by all depth-to
water data except February, which may be in error (a 7.36-foot difference in head between wells
MW-1 and MW-3 is difficult to reconcile). To help assess the distribution of TPH constituents in
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|
' TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA
i
WELL | SAMPLE TOPOF . | 1
' DATE CASING - |
MW-1 11/04/91 100.01
' MW-1 | 12/23/91 100.01
MW-1 | 01/22/02 100.01
i MW-1 | 02/24/92 100.01
MW-1 | 06/16/92 100.01
l MW-1 07/15/92 100.01
MW-1 | o07/28/92 100.01
I MW-1 | os/13/92 100.01
i MW-1 | 09/09/92 100.01
i
WELL | SAMPLE | TOPOF. | = DEPTHTO
i DATE CASING | Gf
MW-2 | 11/04/91 100.13
’ MW-2 | 12/23/01 100.13
MW-2 | o01/22/02 100.13
' MW-2 | 02/24/92 100.13
MW-2 | 06/16/92 100.13
| Mw-2 | 07/15/92 100.13
MW-2 | 07/28/92 100.13
' Mw-2 | 08/13/92 100.13
MW-2 | 09/08/92 100.13
|
l All Groundwater Levels in Feet (fi)
' bigtrrel.wp 05085-001-00 3] November 3, 1882
1
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER ELEVATION DATA (continued)

WELL | SAMPLE TOPOF |  DEPTHTO | GROUNDWATE!
DATE |  CASING | GROUNDWATER |  ELEVATION
MW-3 11/04/91 100.00 32.40
MW-3 | 12/23/91 100.00 32.60
MW-3 | 01/22/92 100.00 32.14
MW-3 | 02/24/02 100.00 29.90
MW-3 | 06/16/92 100.00 30.25
MW-3 | 07/15/92 100.00 30.70
MW-3 | 07/28/92 100.00 30,97
MW-3 | 08/13/92 100.00 31.22
MW-3 | 09/09/92 100.00 31.95

All Groundwater Levels in Feet (ft)

bkatrrpt wip 05085-001-00
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soil and groundwater, Clement has developed a supplemental site investigation plan that is
provided as an attachment to this Quarterly Monitoring Report. Part of the plan calls for the:
installation of a groundwater monitoring well near the former location of the UST. This proposal
follows the recommendations of Regional Water Quality Control Board staff, as set forth in the
August 10, 1990 document: '"Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary

Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites",

6.0 CONCLUSIONS

The third quarter of groundwater monitoring at the Beck Roofing site has confirmed the presence
of gasoline-range petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater underlying the site. The majority
of detected contamination is associated with monitoring wells MW—2 and MW-3, situated
northeast and southwest of the former gasoline UST location. Well MW-1, southeast of the
former UST location, has not exhibited significant levels of the contaminants of concern, although

benzene was detected at a concentration of 0.0013 ppm in the July sampling.

The depth-to-water measurements taken between June and September indicate that the general
groundwater gradient is directed toward the east. This result contradicts previous groundwater
elevation data which indicated that groundwater flowed to the west. The slope of the water table
is of the order of 0.00001 ft/it. With such a small gradient, it is not surprising that the direction
of the groundwater gradient appears to vary and is difficult to establish. The depth to
groundwater appears to be about two fest less than measured previously (with the notable
exception of MW-1 in February, 1992}. This finding is inconsistent with the change from the

wetter, winter months to the drier, summer months.

There remain several unresolved issues at the Beck Roofing site, including the extent of soil
contamination and the exact source of the groundwater contamination. Although the range of
contaminants present in the groundwater is consistent with a gasoline source, deeper soil and
groundwater contamination directly beneath the former UST location has yet to be investigated
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demonstrated. The work proposed in the attached supplemental site investigation plan, once
implemented, will help better define the source and extent of petroieum hydrocarbon
contamination at the Beck Roofing site and will provide a more reliable basis for development

of a sitewide remediation plan.

bkqtrrptwp 050B5-001.0G 9 November 3, 1992
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B C Analytical ANALYTICAL REPORT

1255 Powell Street
Emeryvitle, C4 94608
S101128-2300 LOG NO: E92-06-374

Fax: 510/587-36.43
Received: 16 JUN 92

Mailed: JiL 06 8%

Mr. Peter Barrett
Clement Associates
160 Spear Street, Suite 1380
San Francisco, California 94105
Project: 2116

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
06-374-1 MW-3 16 JUN 92
06-374-2 MW-2 16 JUN 92
06-374-3 MW-1 16 JUN 92
‘ ———————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————————
l PARAMETER 06-374-1 06-374-22 06-374-3

Organic Lead, mg/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
' Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 06.30.92 06.30.92 06.30.92
Dilution Factor, Times 10 1 1
. Benzene, ug/l. 770 7.7 0.5
Ethylbenzene, ug/L 61 <0.5 <0.5
Toluene, ug/L <5 <0.5 <0.5
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L 240 <0.5 <0.5
l TPH - Volatile Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 06.30.92 06.30.92 06.30.92
Dilution Factor, Times 10 1 1
. C6 to C14 (as gasoline), ug/L 4900 <50 <50

Approximate Character, . GASOLINE NO PATTERN NO PATTERN

T T T T T R TR W A P T e T T MR e n WY T v = e Pm T W W e Pe T e e e b el S G A A G M EE M NN NN NN N NN NN WE WS R NN NN W SR S NN Sw A W SR MW P A G e e b e

Edward Wilson, Laboratory Director




': ORDER PLACED FOR CLIENT: Clement Associates 9206374 :

. BC ANALYTICAL : EMVL LAB : 11:27:46 06 JUL 1992 - P. 1 :

' SAMPLES... SAMPLE DESCRIPTION.. DETERM...... . DATE.... METHOD.......
| ANALYZED

' 9206374%1 MW-3 PB, ORG 06.18.92 LUFT
| TPHG, BTEX 06.30.92 5030/8015
| TPHG. 5030 06.30.92 5030/8015
| 9206374*2 MW-2 PB,ORG 06.18.92 LUPT
| TPHG, BTEX 06.30.92 5030/8015
| TPHG.5030 06.30.92 S030/8015
| 9206374*3 MW-1 PB,ORG 06.18.92 LUFT
| TPHG , BTEX 06.30.92 5030/8015
% TPHG.5030 06.30.92 5030/8015

* k%

Notes: Equipment

ID.NO

514-02
516-19
516-19
514-02
516-19
316-19
514-02
516-19
516-19

BC Analytical identification number for a

particular piece of analytical equipment.

0

BATCH ID.NO

9217
92188
92188

9217
92188
92188

9217
92188
92188

BC Analytical employee identification number of
analyst.

7036
7867
7867
7036
7867
7867
7036
7867
7867

B C Analytical



.DATE REPORTED : 07/06/92

ARAMETER
rganic Lead

BC ANALYTTCAL

BATCH QC REPORT
CRDER: E9206374

Page 1
LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS
DATE BATCH LC LT PERCENT
ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT UNIT RECOVERY
06.18.92 9217 1.9 2.0 mg/L 95

B € Analytical



BC ANALYTICAL

BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9206374

DATE REPORTED : 07/06/92 ' Page 1

MATRIX QC PRECISION (DUPLICATE SPIKES)

| DATE BATCH 51 52 RELATIVE
| PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT UNRIT IDIFF
Organic Lead 06.18.92 9217 1.7 1.7 mg/L 0

B C Analytical




DATE REPORTED : 07/06/92

PARAMETER
Organic Lead

BC ANALYTICAL

BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9206374

MATRIX QC ACCURACY (SPIKES)

DATE BATCH SBAR TRUE RBAR
ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT RESULT
06.18.92 9217 1.7 2.0 <0.5

Page 1

PERCENT
UNIT RECOVERY
mg/L 85

B C Analytical
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BC ANALYTICAL

BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9206374

DATE REPORTED : 07/06/92

METHOD BLANKS AND REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)

DATE BATCH  BLANK
PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RDL UNIT
Organic Lead 06.18.92 9217 0 1 mg/kg

Page 1

METHOD
LUFT

B C Analytical



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Client name M Projact %:fo\#\ b /x
" oo Spet b gtk (360 B0 -ewm &4
City, State, erp_/ Coor o405 Report auvicoirl k‘ B&‘ﬁQE " bﬂi"’* »\U\/
SaLr:t;le Date Time s:_eL.iy " :WPO ‘-"D“‘Lbf\) Nug‘!ber \"iﬂ \f) '
numbe; sampled | sampled below Sample description containers }3\ Bt oo
7 tliliz tsg | 6w Mo -3 4 ¥ X | & Please Eilteq
2l ] Lol | w2 4| x| X
N J lizo| V| - # | <X x
/gi:;natgry _ Print Name GCompany Date Time
Relinquished by M K& S ot 4@ ya QW D Cp { //é ‘/fZ— 1z257(
Rocavodty — | Shephes <Jone 3¢ §/ls /o] 1352
Relinquished by ) v '
Received by
Relinquished by
Received by Laboratory
BC ANAL*T'OAL Note: Samples are discarded 30 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. *KEY: AQ—Aqueous NA—Nonagueous SL—Sludge

[ 1255 Powelt Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 (415) 428-2300
D 801 Western Avenue, Glendale, CA 91201 (818) 247-5737
[ 1206 Pacitico Avenue, Anaheim, CA 92805 (714) 978-0113

Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client’s expense.

Disposal arrangements:

GW--Groundwater SO—Scil OT—Other PE—Petroleum




B C Analytical ANALYTICAL REPORT

EEGENSDAENENESRNEENANEESE E RS N EN SR NN A A R AR B R F B R R B E N
12535 Powell Street

Enmervrille, CA 94608

S1O/L28-2300

Fax: SHHSIT-3043 LOG NO:

E92-07-282
Received: 15 JUL 92

Mailed: JUL 2910

Mr. Peter Barrett
Clement Associates
160 Spear Street, Suite 1380
San Francisco, California 94105
Project: 2116

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1
LOG RO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
07-282-1 w-2 15 JUL 92
07-282-2 W-3 15 JUL 92
07-282-3 wW-1 15 JUL 92
PARAMETER 07-282-1 07-282-2 07-282-3
Organic Lead, mg/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Date Filtered 07.22.92 07.22.92 07.22.92
Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 07.17.92 07.18.92 07.17.92
Dilution Factor, Times 1 10 1
Benzene, ug/L 24 840 1.3
Ethylbenzene, ug/L <0.5 85 <0.5
Toluene, ug/L <0.5 10 <0.5
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L <0.5 290 <0.5
TPH - Volatile Hydrocarbens
Date Analyzed 07.17.92 07.18.92 07.17.92
Dilution Factor, Times 1 10 1
C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline), ug/L 50 5500 <50
Approximate Character, . SINGLEPEAK GASOLINE NO PATTERN
//_—) /
A By X% = e
1:;;;—‘££éiii225757 L=l

Edwa

rd Wilson, Laboratory Direcfor ///
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ORDER PLACED FOR CLIENT: Clement Associates 9207282 :

BC ANALYTICAL : EMVL LAB :

207282*1

207282%2

207282*3

*
*

13:08:47 29 JUL 1992 - P.

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION.. DETERM......... DATE.... METHOD......... EQUIP.

w-2

w-3

W-1

Notes: Equipment

ID.NO

PB,ORG
TPHG, BTEX
TPHG. 5030
FILT
PB,ORG
TPHG, BTEX
TPHG. 5030
FILT
PB,ORG
TPHG,BTEX
TPHG. 5030
FILT

ANALYZED

07.24.92
07.17.92
07.17.92
07.22.92
07.24.92
07.17.92
07.18.92
07.22.92
07.24.92
07.17.92
07.17.92
07.22.92

CA-DOHS
5030/8015
5030/8015

CA-DOHS
5030/8015
5030/8015

CA-DOHS
5030/8015
5030/8015

514-02
516-19
516-19

514-02
516-19
516-19

514-02
516-19
516-19

BC Analytical identification number for a

particular piece of analytical equipment.

BATCH ID.NO

9218
92210
922190
92774

9218
92210
92210
92774

9218
92210
92210
92774

BC Analytical employee identification number of
analyst.

7391
7258
7258
7701
7391
7258
7258
7701
7391
7867
7258
7701

B C Analytical



l BC ANALYTICAL

BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9207282

l\TE REPORTED : 07/29/92 ‘ Page 1
l LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS
DATE BATCH LC LT PERCENT
TER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT UNIT RECOVERY
ganic Lead 07.24.92 9218 1.9 2.0 mg /L 95
omatic Hydrocarbons
Benzene 07.17.92 92210 19 20 ug/L 95

Ethylbenzene 07.17.92 92210 18 20 ug/L 90
Toluene 07.17.92 92210 19 20 ug/L 95
Total Xylene Isomers 07.17.92 92210 57 60 ug/L 95
H - Volatile Hydrocarbons

C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline) 07.17.92 92210 240 220 ug/L 109

B C Anelytical

- N G Nk &E A BE S R R BE . By =




ATE REPORTED : 07/29/92

TER
rganic Lead

omatic Hydrocarbons
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Total Xylene Isomers
H - Volatile Hydrocarbons
C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline)

-

G EI R = S EE NS S G BN BN W BN aN

BC ANALYTICAL

BATCH QC REPORT
E9207282

ORDER :

MATRIX QC PRECISION (DUPLICATE SPIKES)

DATE

BATCH

ANALYZED NUMBER

07.24.92

07.17.92
07.17.92
07.17.92
07.17.92

07.17.92

9218

92210
92210
92210
92210

92210

51 52
RESULT RESULT
1.8 1.8
42 39
19 18
20 19
58 53
290 260

UNIT
mg /L

ug/L
ugfL
ugfL
ug/L

ug/L

Page 1

RELATIVE
ZDIFF
0

Lo~

11

B C Analytical



BC ANALYTICAL

BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9207282

TE REPORTED : 07/29/92 Page 1

MATRIX QGC ACCURACY (SPIKES)

1
i
i
i

DATE BATCH SBAR TRUE REBAR PERCENT
TER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT RESULT UNIT RECOVERY
Eganic Lead 07.24.92 9218 1.8 2.0 <0.5 mg /L 9¢
omatic Hydrocarhons

Benzene 07.17.92 92210 40.5 44 24 ug/L 83
Ethylbenzene 07.17.92 92210 18.5 20 <0.5 ug/L 93
Toluene 07.17.92 92210 19.5 20 <0.5 ug/L 98
Total Xylene Isomers 07.17.92 92210 55.5 60 <0.5 ug/L 93

H - Volatile Hydrocarbons '
C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline) 07.17.92 92210 275 270 50 ug/L 102




BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9207282

ll BC ANALYTICAL
|
|

ATE REPORTED : 07/29/92 Page 1
l METHOD BLANKS AND REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)
i DATE BATCH  BLANK
ARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RDL UNIT METHOD
| ganic Lead 07.24.92 9218 0 0.5 . mglL CA-DOHS
| omatic Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 07.17.92 92210 7.17.92 NA Date 5030/8015
| ' Benzene 07.17.92 92210 0 0.5 ug/L 5030/8015
; Ethylbenzene 07.17.92 92210 0 0.5 ug/L 5030/8015
a Toluene 07.17.92 92210 0.095 0.5 ug/L 5030/8015
Total Xylene Isomers 07.17.92 92210 0.12 0.5 ug/L 5030/8015
.PH - Volatile Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 07.17.92 92210 7.17.92 NA Date 5030/8015
C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline) 07.17.92 92210 0.67 50 ug/L 5030/8015

B € Analytical

}




CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

Yoerox2

BCA Log Number

Client name /W

Project or PO#

J{h

/

Analyses required

Address Phone . AN
j L8 Spexr gﬁ D8 7_-3: 3 NI
City. Slate. Zi Report att .ért
L Cn FGroe P 7oy
o s
Samptet by .
Lab Type’ 6 { [pfgz-.ﬁ Number é” s
Samgple Date Time See key ¥ of Q\ 43} ¢
number sampled sampled below Sample description containers /S b Q@‘QJQ Remarks

Ttor | 164 | Sw

* e

—

4

Frlten

-2 ({22
21 A U741

Ww -2
W
W~ |

——

Y

Y
[/ signatge 2 . -

Print Name

Company

Date Time

Relinquished by

- _‘50 ~r'(’77f(lsvzr-\/

S

Tt (23

Received by

iy/fW

N L e ot

B oA

[33¢

Relinquished by

L s
A4

Received by

Relinquished by

Received by Laboratory

B C ANALYTICAL :

1 1255 Powell Strest, Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 428-2300
3 BO1 Western Avenue, Glendaile, CA 91201 (818) 247-5737
[ 1200 Gene Autry Way, Anaheim, CA 92805 (714) 978-0113

Note: Samples are discarded 30 days after results are reported unless other atrangements are made.

Hazardous samples will be returned fo client or disposed of at client’s expense.

Disposal arrangements:

*KEY: WW—Wastewater SU—Surface Water SO—Soil

SL—Sludge PE—Petroleum OT—Other
NA—Nonaqueous GW—Groundwater AQ—Aqueous




-

B C Analytical ANALYTICAL REPORT

--..".-.......'-..-...-.l-...-....... H ® E @ B W A m mE N ] ] ] "
1255 Powell Street
Emeryrille. CA 94608
S10M28-2300

Fax: 5100547-3613 LOG NO: E92-08-295

Received: 13 AUG 92

Mailed: AUG 3110®
Mr. Peter Barrett
Clement Associates

160 Spear Street, Suite 1380
San Francisco, California 94105

Purchase Order: 2116

Project: Beck Roofing

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 1

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, GROUND WATER SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
08-295-1 MW-2 13 AUG 92
08-295-2 MW-1 13 AUG 92
08-295-3 MW-3 13 AUG 92
PARAMETER 08-295-1 08-295-2 08-295-3
Organic Lead, mg/L <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 08.21.92 08.21.92 08.21.92
Dilution Factor, Times 1 1 20
Benzene, ug/L 6.5 <0.5 1100
Ethylbenzene, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 97
Toluene, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 <10
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L <0.5 <0.5 270
TPH - Volatile Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 08.21.92 08.21.92 08.21.92
Dilution Factor, Times 1 1 1
C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline), ug/L <50 <50 6600
Approximate Character, . NO PATTERN NO PATTERN  GASOLINE

ilson, Laboratory Director




: BC ANALYTICAL : EMVL LAB : 20:41:13 28 AUG 1992 - P. 1

"

‘HPLES... SAMPLE DESCRIPTION.. DETERM....... .. DATE.... METHOD......... EQUIP. BATCH 1D.NO
ANALYZED

.08295*1 MW-2 PB,ORG 08.25.92 LUFT 514-02 - 9219 7036
TPHG, BTEX 08.21.92 5030/8020 516-23 92241 7258

: TPHG.5030 08.21.92 5030/8015 516-23 92241 7258
'08295*2 MW-1 PB,ORG 08.25.92 LUFT 514-02 9219 7036
TPHG ,BTEX 08.21.92 5030/8020 516-23 92241 8302

TPHG.5030 08.21.92 5030/8015 516-23 92241 8302

.'38295*3 MW-3 PB,ORG 08.25.92 LUFT 514-02 9219 7036
TPHG , BTEX 08.21.92 5030/8020 516-23 92241 8302

TPHG. 5030 08.21.92 5030/8015 516-23 92241 8302

1
;
'
'
i
'
{
'
¢
!
I
'
:
'

Notes: Equipment BC Analytical identification number for a

particular piece of analytical equipment.

ID.NO

BC Analytical employee identification number of
analyst.

B C Analytical




BC ANALYTICAL

BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9208295

-

TE REPORTED : 08/28/92 Page 1

LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS

1

DATE BATCH LC LT PERCENT
TER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT UNIT RECOVERY
anic Lead 08.25.92 9219 2.00 2.00 mg/L 1006
| omatic Hydrocarbons

§ Benzene 08.21.92 92241 20.2 20.0 ug/L 101
Ethylbenzene 08.21.92 92241 20.5 20.0 ug/L 103
Toluene 08.21.92 92241 21.0 20.0 ug/L 105
Total Xylene Isomers 08.21.92 62241 65.8 60.0 ug/L 110

1 - Volatile Hydrocarbons
X C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline) 08.21.92 92241 228 222 ugl/L 103

‘- -

B C Analytical
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!TE REPORTED : 08/28/92
TER

anic Lead
Aromatic Hydrocerbons
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Total Kylene Isomers
1 - Volatile Hydrocarbons
C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline)

W W @ ©

- b ey W ‘' e dPb TP = & W

BC ANALYTICAIL

BATCH QC REPORY
ORDER: E9208295

MATRIX QC PRECISION (DUPLICATE SPIKES)

DATE

BATCH

ANALYZED NUMBER

08.25.92

08.21.92
08.21.92
08.21.92
08.21.92

08.21.92

9219

92241
92241
92241
92241

92241

s1 52
RESULT RESULT
1.8 1.9
21.3 20.7
21.5 21.0
22.5 21.7
70.0 66.9
240 236

UNIT
mgl/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

ug/L

Page 1

RELATIVE
IDIFF

oW

[\t ]

B € Analytical



Q
¢

TE REPORTED : 08/28/92

TER
ganic Lead

Acvomatic Hydrocarbons
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Total Xylene Isomers

1 - Volatile Hydrocarbons
/ C6 to Ci4 (as gasoline)

- oy e

e aw ey B @D &3 Wy & G W

BC ANALYTICAL

BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9208295

MATRIX QC ACCURACY (SPIKES)

DATE

BATCE

ANALYZED NUMBER

08.25.92

08.21.92
08.21.92
08.21.92
08.21.92

08.21.92

9219

92241
92241
92241
92241

92241

SBAR
RESULT
1.85

21
21.25
22.1
68.45

238

TRUE
RESULT
2.0

20.0
20.0
20.0
60.0

222

RBAR
RESULT
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<50

Page 1
' PERCERT
UNIT RECOVERY
mg /L 93
ug/L 105
ug/L 106
ug/L 111
ug/L 114
ug/lL 107

B C Analytical



N

\TE REPORTED : 08/28/92

e

RRAMETER
panic Lead
tomatic Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed
Benzene
M Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Total Xylene Isomers
1 - Volatile Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed
.C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline)

-y Gy R =

i " W R Gy M am

BC ANALYTICAL

BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9208295

DATE

BATCH

ANALYZED NUMBER

08.25.92

08.21.92
08.21.92
08.21.92
08.21.92
08.21.92

08.21.92
08.21.92

9219

92241
92241
92241
92241
92241

92241
92241

BLANK
RESULT
0

8.21.92
0

0

0.18
0.19

8.21.92
0

METHOD ELANKS AND REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)

UNIT
mg /L

Date
ug/L
ug/L
ugfL
ug/L

Date
ug/L

Page 1

METHGD
LUFT

5030/8020
5030/8020
5030/8020
5030/8020
503078020

5030/8015
5030/8015

B C Analytical



CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD BCA Log Number 1206295

Client naW Proj%t_ or[ FEOL Analyses required

o Sppean s (7s) 8823042

City. State% Cﬂ < 5/ Vo Report % M /Q%v

Lab Type Samp‘gy | P«@;’\ Nurmber l<~e’- s
v

Sample Date Time See key of
number | sampled sampled below Sample description containers 4{\ s

\ | Dlsfe2lizo0 | &ou o — 7 7
2| ) lize | [ s =/

L/
g \!/ ; 232 \I/ MW”B Lf

/ Signature- ‘ 7 P Print Name Company _ Date Time
Retinquished by%,%// ’é_\ é 'ﬁz 77"% %— gﬁ(; /72__

Received by

Relinquished by

Received by

Relinquished by

Received by Laboratory WM Q%QPZM \] o>7c8 LA 57 /:f'/fa /]6ZD
) (/72 d

( .
B'C ANALYTICAL Mote: Samples are discarded 30 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. *KEY: WW—Wastewater SU—Surface Water SO—Sail
I3 1255,Pawell Street, Emeryville, CA 94608 (510) 428-2300 Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client's expense. SL—Sludge PE—Petroleum  QT-—Other
- = ' ' - NA--Nonaqueous GW—Groundwater AQ—Aqueous
O "801 Western Avenue, Glendale, CA 91201 (818) 247-5737 Disposal arrangements: 9 .

| 1500 Gene Autry Way, Anaheim, CA 92805 (714) 978-0113



ORDER PLACED FOR CLIENT: Clement Associates 9209181 :

: BC ANALYTICAL :

EMVL LAB :

17:35:28 24 SEP 1992

... SAMPLE DESCRIPTION. .

"”09181*1 MW-1

I9209181*2 MU-2

*
*
'

- e S

9209181*%3 MW-3

Notes: Equipment

ID.NO

PB, ORG
TPHG, BTEX
TPHG. 5030
PB,ORG
TPHG , BTEX
TPHG. 5030
PB,ORG
TPHG,BTEX
TPHG. 5030

DATE....
ANALYZED

09.
09.
09.
09.
09.
G9.
09.
09.
09.

14,
11.
11.
14.
.92
11.
14.
14.
14.

11

92
92
92
92

92
92
92
92

LUFT
5030/8020
5030/8015
LUFT
5030/8020
5030/8015
LUFT
5030/8020
5030/8015

EQUIP. BATCH ID.NO

514-02 9220
516-19 92253
516-19 92253
514-02 9220
516-19 92253
516-19 92253
514-02 9220
516-19 92254
516-19 92254

BC Analytical identification number for a

particular piece of analytical equipment.

BC Analytical employee identification number of
analyst.

7036
7258
7258
7036
7258
7258
7036
8302
8302

B C Analytical



BC ANALYTICAL

BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9209181

DATE REPORTED : 09/24/92 Page 1
. LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS
DATE BATCH LC LT PERCENT
JSMPARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT UNIT RECOVERY
rganic Lead 09.14.92 9220 1.72 2.00 mg/L 86
Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Benzene 09.11.92 92253 15.1 20.0 ug/L 76
Ethylbenzene 09.11.92 62253 16.4 20.0 ug/L 82
Toluene 09.11.92 92253 16.7 20.0 ug/L 84
Total Xylene Isomers 09,11.92 92233 52.4 60.0 ug/L 87
lPH - Volatile Hydrocarbons
C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline) 09.11.92 92253 241 222 ug/L 109
romatic Hydrocarbons
Benzene 09.14.92 92254 20.1 20.0 ug/L 101
Ethylbenzene 09.14.92 92254 20.9 20.0 ug/L 105
Toluene 09.14,92 92254 21.6 20.0 ug/L 108
Total ¥Xylene Isomers 09.14.92 92254 67.4 60.0 ug/L 112
PH - Volatile Hydrocarbons
C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline) 09.14.92 92254 258 222 ug/L 116

B C Analytical
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DATE REPORTED : 09/24/92

ARAMETER
rganic Lead
Aromatic Hydrocarbons
|= Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
. Total Xylene Isomers
_ITPH - Volatile Hydrocarbons
C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline)
romatic Hydrocarbons
'A Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Total Xylene Isomers
PH - Volatile Hydrocarbons
C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline)

¥
|
I
i
1
i
i
¢
|
i
i

BC ANALYTICAL

BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9209181

Page 1
MATRIX QC PRECISION (DUPLICATE SPIKES)

DATE BATCH 51 s2 RELATIVE
ANALYZED NUMBER RRSULT RESULT UNIT ZDIFF
09.14.92 9220 1.65 1.65 mg/L 0
09.11.92 92253 89.3 89.6 ug/L 0
09.11.92 92253 31.7 31.5 ug/L 1
09.11.92 92253 19.9 19.7 ug/L 1
09.11.92 92253 58.6 57.7 ug/L 2
09.11.92 92253 644 652 ug/L 1
(09.14.92 92254 20.0 19.8 ug/L 1
09.14.92 92254 20.8 20.8 ug/L 0
09.14.92 92254 21.6 21.5 ug/L 0
09.14.92 92254 67.2 67.3 ug/L 0
09.14.92 92254 254 258 ug/L 2

B C Analytical



BATCH QC REPORT
ORDER: E9209181

' BC ANALYTICAL

DATE REPORTED : (09/24/92 Page 1
l MATRIX QC ACCURACY (SPIKES)
DATE BATCH SBAR TRUE REAR PERCENT
‘ARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  RESULT UNIT RECOVERY
rganic Lead 09.14.92 9220 1.65 2.00 <0.5 mg/L 83
Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Benzene 09.11.92 092253  89.45 101 81 ug/L SOR
Ethylbenzene 09.11.92 92253 31.6 36.7 17 ug/L 74
Toluene 09.11.92 92253 19.8 23.3 3.3 ug/L 83
Total ¥ylene Isomers 09.11.92 92253 58.15 65.9 5.9 ug/L 87
PH - Volatile Hydrocarbons
© €6 to Cl4 (as gasoline) 09.11.92 92253 648 643 420 ug/L 102
romatic Hydrocarbons
Benzene 09.14.92 92254 19.9 20.0 <0.5 ug/L 100
Ethylbenzene 09.14.92 92254 20.8 20.0 0.5 ug/L 104
Toluene 09.14.92 92254 21.55 20.0 <0.5 ug/L 108
Total Xylene Isomers 09.14.92 92254  67.25 60.0 <0.5 ug/L 112
PH - Veolatile Hydrocarbons
C6 to Cla (as gascline) 09.14.92 92254 256 222 <50 ug/L 115

|
'
I
I
1
I
I
!
‘
1

OR = Spike Out of Range
(relative to high sample concentration)

’ ' B € Analytical




BATCH QC REFPORT
ORDER: E9209181

' BC ANALYTICAL

DATE REPORTED : 09/24/92 Page 1
l METHOD BLANKS AND REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)
DATE BATCH BLANK
ARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RDL UNIT METHOD
rganic Lead 09.14.92 9220 0 0.5 mg/L LUFT
Aromatic Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 09.11.92 92253 9.11.92 NA Date 5030/8020
Benzene 09.11.92 92253 0 6.5 ug/L 5030/8020
Ethylbenzene 09.11.92 92253 0 0.5 ug/L 5030/8020
Toluene 09.11.92 92253 0.27 0.5 ug/L 5030/8020
l[ Total Xylene Isomers 09.11.92 92253 0.114 0.5 ug/L 5030/8020
PH - Volatile Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 09,11.92 92253 9.11.92 NA Date 5030/8015
' €6 to Cl4 (as gasoline) 09.11.92 92253 4.7 50 ug/L 5030/8015
iAromatic Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 09.14.92 92254 9.14.92 NA Date 503078020
Benzene 09.14.92 92254 0 0.5 ug/L 5030/8020
Ethylbenzene 09.14.92 92254 0 0.5 ug/L 5030/8020
Toluene 09.14.92 92254 0.27 0.5 ug/L 503078020
Total Xvlene Isomers 09.14.92 92254 0.93 0.5 ug/L 5030/8020
H - Volatile Hydrocarbons
Date Analyzed 09.14.92 92254 9.14.92 NA Date 5030/8015
C6 to Cl4 (as gasoline) 09.14.92 92254 0 50 ug/L 5030/8015

B C Analytical
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- v B N e e NE winl e SN W e o @ S A em A e
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD BCA Log Number qw? / g’/
Clienmamew Praject or PO# / _U L Analyses required
= N

Afjdress {é O ;‘ 87__ - 2 / gﬁ O Phone # c‘)k
City. S@af_ﬁ C,/‘\- 9(_{,/0 _Sh"/ S-ssx__[-lepoﬂ aﬁentlon Pe, LM éu i \I’Q‘ 4

ample Ly
Szla-;l;le Date Time S?ep:éy i l/p\]/{j ?y g{‘; ) W’i g‘ 90( STM)Nur:iber Q’? {&‘&
number | sampled sampled below Sample description containers 13 Fei Remarks
7 fff/ﬁé? G med ~ 2 Zﬁ Ve \A
/ | | l A~ | A, | K 'A
2 |\ J U -3 4 1Y X

Foawe, 7. //// z e Print Name Company  Date/ Time
Relinguished by _ JA’C—%/ % 7 - S_@ T f/; ( Sf C}"\) Bm— 7\/ 7 /f s /}’( 9]

Received by

Relinguished by

Received by

Relinquished by

{
Received by Laboratory -__- & M l{éj/ /4- g % | 65 {q |/ ?Z/; ’ z’/ O

T 4

BC ANALY‘"CAL Note: Samples are discarded 30 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. "KEY: WW—Wastewater SU-—Surface Water SO—Soil
3 1255 Powell Street, Eme 08 (510} 428-2300 Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client’s expense. SlL—Sludge PE—Petroleum OT—Other
NA—RNonaqueocus GW—Groundwater AQ—Aqueous
O 801 Western Avenue, G[endale, CA'd1201 (818) 247-5737 Disposal arrangements: onagueou q

0 1200 Gene Autry Way, Anaheim, CA 92805 {714) 978-0113




ATTACHMENT B




Homl vors

3. SAMPLE COLLECTION: Msthed CT'LoLﬁ*—

Analysis

COMMENTS, REMARKS
T ol Vet e [B00

Container _%00xq.4 ’ﬂ,lmfég Preservation __2er8

——_})p = O“Q S 4 & ‘[_— €’:' )’—. @r{,(r}jg_v.f(:_)/@(-op/

. B Brown and Caldwell ‘
w—=a Consultants Waell No. L o “‘S
. GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD
roject Name: ___ Ol road JobNo. 2 (1o pate: (w92
Al .
l Location: (De . Reelengy
Samplers Nams: e T {\a{;{z\ /
. Waeather Conditions: Ui pvrng
7
. {. WATER LEVEL DATA: (from ToC) ToG Elevation (from LS)
a Depth to water (ft = 3.3 Water Table Elev.
' b. Total Well Depth = _A¢ Tape Corr. (TC)
c. Length of Water Column = & st 9 (b.-a) Well Gia.
I d. Casing Volume = /267 o x(galt casing)] 2-inch casing -~ 0.16 galift
6. Length of fitter pack = . 4-inch’casing - 0.65galtt
L. Fitter pack volume - (. x (gal/t filter pack)  10-nchhole filter pack = 1.21 galt
_ 12-Inch hole filter pack = 1.8 .gal/ft
g. TOTAL VOLUME = (d.+1) 6-Inch casing = 1.47 galft
2. WELL PURGING DATA! .
! () ful’
a. Purge Method l(mz' Lot
l b. Required Purge Volume (@ _ gallons per well volume) =
¢ Field Testing; Equipment Used '
l volume Removed ; Time ™ PH Spec. Conductivity Turbidity Color/Description
s lugo g Te! b3o ,
4 - : '
_l 22 S |1 Ay 1 | w30 -
4
2,2SC [asB 8] 200 (3O
' |
' el




Consultants

'. B[} Brown and Caldwell
[ =]

E T Ay o N BN BE e A A0 W e vn o e A eam A

Waeil No,

M =T

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD
'rojoct Name: ___ 7 Din e gy '? Job No. 24 o Date: < g {92
Location: (Q s -1\/_, p-\:;:;c, E oo
Samplers Name: 5 P, U ond v
Weather Conditions: < Y
1. WATER LEVEL DATA: (from ToC} ‘ ToC Elevation (from LS)
a Depth to water (ft) = 20 ! 42 Water Table Elev.
b. Total Well Depth = 3.5 Tape Corr. (TC)
c. Length of Water Column = /A48 (b-a) Well Dia.
d. Casing Volume = _/rod [c. x {galt casing)] 2-inch casing = 0.16 gal/t
6. Length of fitter pack = 4-inch' casing = 0.85galft
1. Filter pack volume = {e. x (gabtt fiter pack) 10-inctihole fiter pack = 1.21 galit
_ 12-Inch hole fiter pack = 1.8 galtt
g. TOTALWELLVOLUME = {d. +1) 6-Inch casing = 147 galt
2 WELL PURGING DATA: -
o Foil
a. Purge Method Spe) AT
b. Requlred Purge Volume (@ & galions per well volume) = 3.09 = % W':;¢ vel
c. Field Testing; Equipment Used '
Volume Removed | Time T PH Spec. Conductivity Turbldity Color/Mescription
Coae . 1220|192 700 &AL O 1
4 N "
2,25 o |rzzu | 184 | e £50 }
3 1S e | 8.5 6 .Bo g No
£ i
i - Y. £ o€
. SAMPLE COLLECTION: Method __ (et Container _fe>> dowi_i/ova- Preservation w

Analysis ﬁ"{iﬁ Moy loo- +

i

COMMENTS, REMARKS

A = 1230

Es '{ (J{( 6—7/?,_,-/1,‘,{:(“ ; M
O ﬂ )

gf"*" ']\4 (".r"




B3 Brown and Caldwell
m—== Consuitants Well No. YL LA — 3
GROUNDWATER SAMPLE COLLECTION RECORD
'roject Name: e e T Job No. 216 Date: . &/ 6! 9
Location: Pﬁ Rl S ﬁoc:‘? Ny
Samplers Name: __ =2 ¢ T P._')L 54_04)‘)
Waeather Conditions: ___ 5 w2 g
1. WATER LEVEL DATA: (from ToC) ToC Elevation (from LS)
a. Depth to water (ft) = {0425 / Water Table Elev.
b. Total Well Depth = 34.45 { Tape Corm. (TC)
¢. Length of Water Column = 4.2 (b.-a) Well Dia. 2.0
d. Casing Volume = 12 [ox(galt casing)] 2-inch casing - 0.16galt
e. Length of fitter pack = 4-inch casing = (.65 galt
{. Filter pack volume = (e. x (gal/t filter pack) | 10-inctihole filter pack = 1.21 g;lfﬂ
12-Inch hole fiter pack = 1.8 gal/ft
g. TOTALWELLVOLUME = (d. +1.) 6-inch casing . 147 gal
2 WELL PURGING DATA: -
a. Purge Method Hawol BM _
b. Required Purge Volume (@ -0t 1L galions per well volume) = ___ L OZ (}m{'
¢. Field Testing; Equipment Used _. i
Volume Removed | Time T PH Spec. Conductivity Turbidity Color/Description
r75’ 128 17 &2 ’517;10 . . Qﬂém.c-fl%-
(. Sc 43 |19« | 660 9,0 . v
2.25 e 9.5 16 78 Foo

3. SAMPLE COLLECTION: Method  (ogs (-

Containe{ 32 4amt Vok/ /z{}) Preservation Al fatec @

Analysis __

TPups &nsy Btefd @f_w Phb

COMMENTS, REMARKS

S gle Ao

RSN




Ground Water Sampling Data Version 5:7/9/92

Date - 7/,(/7‘& wei1p..__ e ={

Pump Type : ?Ll[lh‘*'? W Chain of Custody Doc. # :

Dedicated/Porfable (circle one)

Depth of casing : 56 ' & Casing Diameter : .2 1O
Depth to water : bd, 7/6

Volume factor :

Time Pump on : ) /4B Initial £low Rate

Q=gpm: %
Time Pump Off : Meas. by grad. cy!inde

flow meter-other :

Time Q  Gal. Removed pH Temp C=  SC 06 D.0% eh DTW

(49 Pl )io Zoop /2.2 Téo

sz ze  ¢.74 8.6 s
e 3o 679 18S 65O
Meter Serial # Calibrated Rep. | Rep. 2 Rep. 3

pH ¢2222 04 no Final pH

sc. _BYolos¥ e no Final T°C

Redox yes / no Final S C

2 /7
DO ves / no ‘
% /4340 yes / no Samplers Initials :4%
Sample 1.D. {verify) _{A2 { Time Collected : /( 5'7

Requested Prtes G'Hf'BTw Sample Confa!ner(’) t[w-é ,/M—/ Wl
Analyses : . E] (Size/Preserv.) (0 ;w“é ! :Z/Np




Time

Ground Water Sampling Data Version 5:7/9/92
Date : 7/{/7.1 well iD..__d/ - T
Pump Type : #ﬂr”? oa Chain of Custody Doc. # .
Dedicated/Portable (circie one)
Depth of casing : 26 '? Casing Diameter : 2.0
Depth to water : 5% 3&( 4 Volume Factor ; 2T
/

Water in Casing (f1) : é 0 Gallons / Casing Vol. /0 }‘//Zf/
Time Pump on : /57 Inftial flow Rate

a-gom: sl

Time Pump OFF : Meas. by grad. cyHnd

Q Gal. Removed pH Temp C* sC 06 D.02 eh DTW

flow meter-octher ;

J114%

1058 WA (O ¢ 84 [fo Yoo

216 é éd /51 /7O

.'Ipp

3(0 éf‘Z /?,/ /eeoe

Meter Serial # Calibrated Rep. | Rep. 2 Rep. 3
pH o . no Final pH

s.c. _370?‘057—’ es/ ne Final T*C

Redox yes / no Final S C

D. c}2 yes / ho _ £

H% ¢3¢0 yes / no Samplers Initials : _éf.ﬁ
Sample 1.D. :(verify) ) _"r Time Collected : Lo "f

Requested MG’I’C’C Sample Container ) S’ML/M/M

Analyses Bi (sze/Preserv)( } |, g ; 5 :




jo

Ground Water Sampling Data version 5:7/9/92

Date : 74(/97' welt 10..__ W =D
Pump Type : /{'ﬂ'iUD fbac Chain of Custody Doc. # ;
Dedicated/Porfable (circle one)

¢
Depth of casing : 2t/ Hs Casing Diameter : 2.0
Depfh to water . 30 1 d Volume Factor : YA

water in Caslng (H)

Time Pump on : | ”ﬁg— {nitial flow Rate .
Q=gpm: —
Time Pump Off . Meas. by grad. C){Hnde@
{low meter-other : T

Time Q  Gal Removed pH  Temp C-  SC 06 D.0% eh DTW
UZT Mw 1S 6857 /25 Lo

[]29 /15 é‘/ﬁ /9,7 S0

(|30 2.5 €56 (2.2 oo

A

Meter Serial # Calibrated Rep. | Rep. 2 Rep. 3
pH ot | Finat pH

s.C. Boyeosd / ho Final T°C

Redox yes/ no Final S C

D_o2 yes / no . ‘

H20 234 no Samplers Initials ; _é
Sample 1.D. :(verify) LU =3 Time Collected : /(3 5

Requested  JPIERS (NS § BTel Sample Com‘amer/ﬁ) Lo M/M

Analyses : ) (Size/Preserv.)
oklr. Pbo @ﬂ%@/mﬁtﬂ‘ﬂ

----ﬁ----?---



O ik 4 aw Su D5 AR B A A ¥ N o0 M o0 af o A oy
‘
:
Y

i

Water in Casing {ft): ... .- .- R

Ground Water Sampling Data

Date : _ 1 2% G2

Pump Type .

well iD.: M=z2o - |\

Chain of Custody Doc. ¥ .

Dedicated/Porfable (circie one)

Depth of casing: (e,

Version 5: 7/9/92

ol
Casing Diameter : Z

Depth to water : 35 AE

Volume factor : Al

Time Pump on:

f

Gallons {-CasingVol. s =z e el

lnitial flow Rate

Time Pump Off :

Q= gpm .

Meas. by grad. cylinder-bucket

flow meter-other .

Time  Q Gal. Removed pH Temp C=  8C 0G D.0Z2 eh DTW
Meter Serial ¥ Calibrated Rep. | Rep. 2 Rep. 3
pH yes / no Final pH

S.C. yes / no Final T*C

Redox ves / no Final S €

D. O2 ves / no

H% - yes/no Samplers Initials :

Sample 1.D. :(verify)

Time Collected :

Requested

Sample Container

Analyses :

(Size/Preserv.)




Ground Water Sampling Data

Date : ‘-

™~

R/
v 7L well ID.: MeS - 2

Versioh S: 7/9/92

Pump Type : Chain of Custody Doc. # :

Dedicated/Portable (circle one)

v [
i .
- - | R
Depth of casing: —5 T 43 (44 Casing Diameter : <

Depth to water : 2.0 Volume Factor : Lo

Water inCasing (ft) s o -0 - Ll Gallons J.Casing Mol i

Time Pump ch : Initial Flow Rate
Q=gpm:
Time Pump Off . Meas. by grad. cylinder-bucket
flow meter-other :
Time Q Gal. Removed pH Temp C= SC 0G D.02 eh DTW
— :

Meter Serial Calibrated Rep. | Rep. 2 Rep. 3
pH yes / no Final pH
S.C. yes / no Final T*C
Redox ves /.o Final S C
D.O2 ves / nho
% yes / ho Samplers Initials :
Sample 1.D. :(verify) Time Cotlected :

Requested Sample Container

Analyses : {Size/Preserv.)




!

Ground Water Sampling Data Version 5:7/9/92
. E 7 - <
pate . 2 2E 7! weti ip.:_ (e -9
Pump Type : Chain of Custody Doc. * :
Dedicated/Portable (circie one)
Depth of casing : 39 ({ ¥ Casing Diameter :
Depth to water : ' 2@ -1 7 Volume factor
Water in Casing (f1)}.:- - 0 o oo e cGaltons #-Casing - Vokam = e s onmme s nerfs
Time Pump on : Initial Flow Rate
Q=gpm:
Time Pump Off . Meas. by grad. cylinder-bucket
flow meter-other :
Time Q  Gal. Removed pH Temp C=  SC 06 D.02 eh DTW
M al ¥ '
eter Seriaf Calibrated Rep. | Rep. 2 Rep. 3
pH yes / no Final pH
s.C. yes / no Final T*C
Redox yes / no Final S C
D. O2 ves [/ ho
% ves / no Samplers Initials :
Sample 1.D. ((verify) Time Collected :
Requested Sample Container
Analyses : (Size/Preserv.)




Ground Water Sampling Data

Date : B - 1593

Pump Type :

Dedicated/Poriable (circlie one)
Depth of casing : 56.9]

Depth to water : 20, '7»3
water in Casing {ft) : S ¥

Time Pump on :

Time Pump Off :

Version S: 7/9/92

well ip.: M« )

Chain of Custody Doc. # .

L
Casing Diameter . A

I/é

Volume Factor :

Gallons / Casing Vol.:

lnitial flow Rate
Q=gpm:

Meas. by grad. cylinder-bucket
flow meter-other :

Time Q  Gal. Removed pH Temp C=  SC 06 D.0% eh DTW
(SUA / Zlo (g4 $ 7S

1314 X Fzo 9= SFO

131¢ = ¢ 43  (5.55 Yo

Meter Serial # Calibrated Rep. 1 Rep. 2 Rep. 3
pH OR3 1943 eg/ no Final pH

sc. B0 LtO'S’-f no Final T°C

Redox yes / no Final S C

D.02 ves / no _

1% (>4 &/ no Samplers Initials : St

Time Collected : 13L8 A

Sample 1.D. :(verify) M w/

Requested TPH G oy '@TEX
Analyses :

ORG CEAD

Sample Confa:‘negl Q’Oﬂwy UD‘A ?%WAQ
(Size/Preserv.) 60 ﬂ ine
51 :MM Ipma




Ground Water Sampling Data Version 5:7/9/92

Date . %1% 9% well (D :__ M« s

Pump Type . Chain of Custody Doc. # .

Dedicated/Portable (circle one)

| 2

Depth of casing : 37 !q Casing Diameter :

Depth to water : S|, a% Volume fFactor : 16

water in Casing (f):  213% Gallons /.Casing Vol.i -, DS .
Time Pump oh . initial flow Rate

Q= gpm:
Time Pump Off : Meas. by grad. cylinder-bucket
flow meter-other :

Time Q  Gal. Removed pH Temp C=  8C 06 D.0% eh DTW
IASY | %Y 9,0 TR0
\&s 7 2 79% 186 ¥0O

{257 = G.9% 7196 <|oo

Meter Serial # Calibrated Rep. | Rep. 2 Rep. 3
i OR3 19%c @ Yno G

sc. 0405y ¢eg/ no Final T*C

Redox ves / no Final S C

D.O2 ves / ho _

02 [ % 3%o @ no Samplers Initials : ._‘é_‘]D_
Sample 1.D. :(verify) M 2 Time Collected : [300

-
W
Requested IO H Gonv Ptey Sample Container 2 %M/ \/O i /HCO
Anal : - Size/Preserv.
haiyses ORG LFAD ( serv.) S?mmp {Léaw//"" fanZ,
7 7 7

»




Ground Water Sampling Data Version 5:7/9/92
pate . Y IR G weit 1p..__ 178 X
Pump Type : Chain of Custody Doc. * :
Dedicated/Portfable (circie one}
Depth of casing : .4 3 Casing Diameter : Q
Depth to water : %f( A ;2 Volume Factor : v , G’
Water in Casing (ft) : %\R Cg Gallons / Casing Vol.: o 9.52_
Time Pump on . Initial flow Rate
Q=gpm:
Time Pump Off . Meas. by grad. cylinder-bucket
flow meter-other :
Time Q  Gal Removed pH  Temp C=  SC 06 D.02 eh DTW
|SAE (7S Al ) 5530

327 a5 3% 9.6 830

1331 [ 7S G R4 B3

Meter Serial # Calibrated

Rep. | Rep. 2 Rep. 3
pH SRS ICI%D @ ho Final pH
Redox ves / no final S C
D. O2 ves / no ,
H% JYs g yesd no Samplers Initials :_§p_

Sample I.D. :(verify) M W= Time Collected : 133 g\
Requested TP Gon + RTE% Sample Con'fcu'nerg)£ LtOmj\/D Q L%-lce
Analyses : 6Re LEAD (Size/Preserv.) g—D.D /ij , £ e

! !




.

L v

OrT-22-1992 @7:gc  FROM BRUNH&,HLDL\JE' L LF—'%B HG LIS 'I'D 4135434 P.a3

Dafé: ?"9‘ ?2-

Pump Type : 4;& .
Dedlcafedlpo able (c!rc!e onea

P{I

Depth oi‘cqyng 3 70*’-- '

Dep-rh to wafer T 3’ (r'a
=

water in Casmg Cff) ‘5 55

Time Pump on

Time Pump OFf

Time Q Qul. Removed

" " o

lize o
130 42,
13 e

sc. - _@apqosY -
ReJoX
0.0%
H% _.1_‘1'340

8ample 1.D. .(verrfy}

Reques*red
Analyses ;




QIT-22-1992  av:av  FPOM

BROWHECAHLDWELL LAE HOLLIS TO

4195434 P.82

Daze : 4?"‘9' 72

1 Pump Type :

Dedfcmed/porchETW
3RO .
2/ Bo

Depth of casing :

Depth to water :

water In Casing {ft) .

Time Pump on:

1 Time Pump Gff :

Time Q@ ‘Gal..ﬁemw‘ed o

Ground Water Sampling Data

' kume' Facfor‘ :

| well m ﬂw—

Version 51 779798

Charn of Cusfow ﬁoc ey o

edsing Diameter:

oo b - I, Oqa\

s 30

Meter o Gerlal F

] Redox : 5' yﬁesfno-i.;
b yeim
Ho _M 3‘1@

Snmple J‘D (\,engf” —

Cdltbrafed

vosna i [om
yes ! no?_ '

weim £
e ' "'-"*“ri}m t}b)feéféd* '

-m: G ¥ Bm
% ’?5

.Requesfed
Analyses ‘

Samle Container:. eyt
(s:zelpreserv )




f-'z_.“ﬁ‘.?.’,"’:‘%tm.. i

. wﬁ.?&-_—i TS
w,
.

1

_.J_é'?“

T

Dedicated/Porfable (¢ircie one)
XN

ﬂg? §

21"‘!

Depth of casing :

Depth to water :

Water in Casing (1) :

Time Pump on :

Time Pump Off :

? Time - e ”"‘-"Gd!. Reﬁaévfe&

'Weti 0. _/flw .3

| Ga?:!ons f C-a'sfng Vof.

F=rended Fade

!

éLaIn of Custody Doc. * ;

e

Casing pfamefér cl

Volume factor: « -

'f;.j.-".:.'!nfﬂ*al Flow Rate. '

_NYT. 5’
gAY / o

--(' )




L o T et P A

8300

PH
3.
- Redox
LD_ 02
H% quo

Sample I.D, .(veﬂfv)

u,guwuwa
yés fno

LIAR
LR

Extended Fade

EERQPCBi"ﬂ

Requesfed
Analyses :

" Somple '¢anfafner

S?zeiﬂreserv.}

TOTAL P.B4




